

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security,

et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-06334

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing or Ripeness.5

II. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Regulated By The Rule.....11

III. The Court Should Dismiss Count One.....13

A. The Rule Is Consistent With The Statutory Meaning Of “Public Charge.”15

1. The Rule’s Definition of “Public Charge” is Consistent with the INA, Administrative Interpretations, and U.S. Immigration Policy15

2. *Gegiow v. Uhl* and the Immigration Act of 1917.....18

3. Early Definitions Support the Rule’s Definition of “Public Charge”20

B. Plain Meaning of Public Charge Does Not Require Permanent Receipt Of Government Benefits Or That Such Benefits Be Paid In Cash.25

C. DHS’s Interpretation is Reinforced by Congress’s Unequivocal, Longstanding Delegation of Authority to the Executive Branch.....25

IV. The Court Should Dismiss Count Two.29

A. The Rehabilitation Act.....29

B. PRWORA31

C. IIRIRA32

D. SNAP32

V. The Court Should Dismiss Count Three.33

A. The Rule Meets the Standards Required for an Agency to Change Its Position Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.33

B. DHS Adequately Responded to Comments.35

C. The Rule Retains the Totality of the Circumstances Standard and Relies on Appropriate Factors.37

D. Plaintiffs’ Additional Allegations Do Not Show Any Arbitrariness or Capriciousness.39

VI. The Court Should Dismiss Count Four.....40

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union,
 498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 35

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Florida,
 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017)..... 13

Brumfield v. City of Chicago,
 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013) 14, 30

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 14, 24, 26, 34

City and Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS,
 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) *passim*

City and Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS,
 Case No. 19-4717, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177379 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)..... 29, 30, 31

City of Alton v. Madison Cty.,
 21 Ill. 115 (1859) 19

City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Center, Inc.,
 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992) 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 8

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 11, 13

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Clearwater v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 166,</i> 231 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2000) | 42 |
| <i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC,</i> 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000) | 7, 21 |
| <i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,</i> 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>Contreras v. City of Chicago,</i> 920 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... | 43 |
| <i>Coyomani–Cielo v. Holder,</i> 758 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke,</i> 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) | 37 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 7, 36 |
| <i>Derby & Co, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 524 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dunn v. CFTC,</i> 519 U.S. 465 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,</i> 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 9-10 |

Ex Parte Horn,
 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923)..... 22-23

Ex Parte Mitchell,
 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919) 23

Ex Parte Pugliese,
 209 F. 720 (W.D.N.Y. 1913) 27

Ex parte Turner,
 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926) 24

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 33, 34

Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer,
 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015) 5

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Foster v. Andersen,
 No. 96 C 5961, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20754 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 1997) 30

Gegiow v. Uhl,
 239 U.S. 3 (1915)..... *passim*

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood.,
 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 7

Guimond v. Howes,
 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925) 24

H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Eden Mgmt. LLC,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 8

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>In. Re: Application for Temporary Resident Status</i> , USCIS AAO, 2009 WL 4983092 (Sept. 14, 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Day</i> , 27 F. 678 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1886) | 19 |
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Indiana v. EPA</i> , 796 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015) | 14, 24 |
| <i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Keep Chicago Livable v. City of Chicago</i> , 913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.</i> , 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987) | 30 |
| <i>Lam Fung Yen v. Frick</i> , 233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916) | 21 |
| <i>LaPlant v. N.W. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 11 |

Loja v. Main St. Acquisition Corp.,
 906 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018) 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 11, 12

Matter of B-,
 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (1948) 17

Matter of Perez,
 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974) 29

Matter of Vindman,
 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977) 27

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 33

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019)..... 15

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 10, 11

Overseers of Princeton Twp. v. Overseers of S. Brunswick Twp.,
 23 N.J.L. 169 (N.J. 1851)..... 18, 19

Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 41

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 35

SIFMA v. CFTC,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 37

Singh v. Sessions,
 898 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2018) 14

State v. The S.S. “Constitution”,
 42 Cal. 578 (1872) 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 6

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 41

U.S. v. Moore,
 644 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2011) 40

United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day,
 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929)..... 22

United States ex rel. Medich v. Burmaster,
 24 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1928) 23

United States v. Titan Int’l, Inc.,
 811 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2016) 14

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 40, 42

W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schumacher,
 844 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) 5

Wallis v. U.S. ex rel. Mannara,
 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921) 27

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 40

Whitmore v. Ark.,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 27

7 U.S.C. § 2017(b) 32, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)..... 15, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1641(b) 16, 31

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 29

Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882)..... 2

Immigration Act of 1891, 51st Cong. ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891) 2

Immigration Act of 1907, 59th Cong. ch. 355, 34 Stat. 898 (1907)..... 2

Immigration Act of 1917, 64th Cong. ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)..... 2, 22

Legislative Materials

26 Cong. Rec. 657 (1894)..... 18

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916) 21, 22

S. Rep. No. 64-352 (1916)..... 22, 23

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)..... 2, 26, 27, 28

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.409 33

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (“1999 NPRM”)

64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (May 26, 1999) 3, 27

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds

(“Field Guidance”), 64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999) 3

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (“NPRM”)

83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... *passim*

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (“Rule”)

84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Arthur Cook, *et al.*, Immigration Laws of the U.S. (1929)..... 18, 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed.1933)..... 19-20

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)..... 19-20

Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia (1911)..... 18

Stewart Rapalje *et al.*, Dict. Of Am. and English Law (1888) 19

Webster’s Dictionary (1828)..... 19
